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NOTES FOR DESCRIPTIVE REPORT
TO ACCOMPANY

Hydrographic Sheet H-8090 , (FIELD NO. ECFP 05153)

Portsmouth Harbor, New Hampshire

EAST COAST FIELD PARTY CLARENCE R. REED, CHIEF OF PARTY
PROJECT CS-355 19538 SCALBE 1:5,000
" . * » » » . * - . . .

PROJECT This survey was accomplished under instructions dated
6 March 1953, calling for modern hydrographic surveys of the northern v
Massachusetts and New Hampshire coastal regions.

SURVEY LIMITS AND DATES The survey on this sheet covers the

Piscataqua River and Portsmouth Harbor from the bridge at Nobles

Island to a line from Jaffrey Point Daybeacon to Whaleback Lighthouse. -
Junctions were msde with prior survey H-7795, scale 1:5,000

1950, at the east and west ends of Little Harbor and with the

contemporary survey shown on sheet H-8092 , (FIELD NO. ECFP 1553)

on the northwest and southeast. (1953-54)

VESSEL AND EQUIPMENT Launch No. (S-£2 was used for the hydrography.

The launch operated from a mooring at the U.S. Coast Guard Station

at Fort Constitution, New Castle Island, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.
Graphic recorders Nos. 150 SPX and 138 SPX were used with v

transducers mounted inboard. Soundings other than echo soundings

were taken wlth sounding pole or hand lead.

TIDE CURRENT STATIONS The tide note is attached to thls report. .
No current stations were observed.

SMOOTH SHEET - The smooth sheet is to be plotted by the Norfolk o
Processing Office.

CONTROL STATIONS The control consisted of triangulation and
photo=hydro stations. Fhoto hydro stationg were tremsferred from
Air-Photo Compilation Sheet No. 1-11168V""%ne hydrographic Station v

on the southwest end of Jamaica Island was located by sextant fix,

SHORELINE AND TQOPOGRAPHY The shoreline and topographl 35 atures
were trensferred from Air-Photo Compilation Sheet T-lllsgﬁ o Keview,
shoreline for the north side of the channel was avallable on this par.l
sheet. The low water line is not defined by the soundings except in
certain flat area, due to the steepness of the banka.

SOUNDINGS Depths were measured with graphie recorders, sounding
pole and hand lead. Bottom samples were obtained with an armed haund v
lead. .

CONTROL OF GRAPHY .  Hydrography was controlled by the three-
* TFixes were taken at 1 minute intervals
on sounding lines. Check angles were observed at detached positions

" where posslble.
-] -



ADE Y _OF 34 This survey is considered complete and
adequate to supersede prior surveys. The junctions with adjoining
surveys are satlsf ctgry except for a disagreement between depths
obtained on H- 7795/ ¥%&cale 1:5,000 at the enzra_nce to Little Harbor.
1t appeers that the soundingm from H-—'7795(f%-g e plotted too far west
as one 11 foot sounding in Latitude 43°-93,38', Longitude 70°-42,69!
falls in the midst of a group of rocks awash, while 11 foot depths
were found 35 meters east on the 1953 survey, (Piscrepancies reso/ved )

%Pcw‘ew,
par. 4,

CROSSLINES Prescribed crosslines were run with satisfactory -
agreement at crossings.

- Review, par 5.
COMPARISON WITH PRICR SURVEYS The general agreement between this
survey and prior surveys is good, except for many changes in the
shoreline and topographic details. Charted soundings were applied -
to the sheet and appear in green ink, thereforeit is felt that a
detailed comperison with the charted soundings will be more valuable
than a detailed comparison with prior surveys.

—~Review, paré6.

COMPARISON WITH CHART " Gener agreement between this survey and
the charted soundings is good. A discussion of discrepancies found
follows:

The bridge in ruins shown just northwest of the present bridge
in Latitude 439-05.10', Longitude 70°-45.65!', is no longer in exis=f, fofed
tence. It is recommended that this festure be deleted from the chart.

There is a stone f£illed crid in the vicinity of Latitude 43%-D5,20,
Longitude 70°-45.5%% vhich is not chart? ..~ This crid is shown on ,now
Air-Photo Compilation Sheet No. T-11143.I"53‘L)t is recommended that .j,-fed
this feature be added to the chart.

The pier in ruins in Latitude 430-04.96' Longltude 700-45.73!
is no longer in existence except for the pilings located by positions
27 and 28 k. It 1s recommended that the pler in rulns be deleted
from the chart and the remeining pilings be added. (charf revisions made)

The island charted in Latitude 430-04,92' Longitude 700-45,79!
is actually comnected to the mainland of Nobles Island by a marshy
point of land which floods only on extremely high tides. This feature
is shown correctly on Air-Photo Compilation Sheet No. T-111681"™ ¢t ('fi’z.g};”
is recommended that the charted shoreline be revised in this area. made)

The shoreline on the north end of Nobles Island, between the
bridges appears to be in error. This portion of the shoreline is
correct on Alr-TPhoto Compilation Sheet T-11168 and it is recommended
that the cherted shoreline be revised., (charf revised )

Several changes in the charted piers in ruins along the south
shore of the Piscataqua River between Longitude 70°-45.80' and
700-45,55' were noted. These features appear to be correctly shown
on Air-FPhoto Compilation Sheet No. T-11168 and the chart should be
revised accordingly. (‘Char? revised )

There are no overhead cables(Item 16 Preliminary Review)between
Portsmouth and Badgers Island in Longitude 70 -45.35' or between Kittery
and Seavey Island in Longitude 70°-44.38' as shown on the chart.

It is recommended that these features be deleted from the chart.(7eleted )

The charted bridge in ruins between Kittery and Badgers Island

in Longitude 70°=45.17' is no longer in existence, however two wf-

v
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© 70%42,52! 18 no longer in exiltence and should be deleted from tho@"/_“fe‘lj‘

‘more than a few years. It is rocommend.pd. $hat this feature Ye deleted
- from the chart. (c¢harfed in ruins) . '

" pler on the southwest end of Gerrish Ialand. is no longer in oxistence

, actually \
- exigts, The limits of this reef are outlined on Air-Fhoto Compilation .

with the survey. The limits of the reef are slso defined on the (C/'arf J)
boat shest. ?

of the piers still remain and are in good condition. Signal EIS was
located on the center of one pler and the other was located by sextant
fix and 1s recorded gs position 19 w in sounding vol, no. 11l. Both
plers are bare approximately 3 feet at MEW, It is recommended that
the bridge be deleted from the chart.and. the piers added.(Char7revisions maa/e)’
The seven pilings and wreck charted in Latitude 43°-04.65' _ :
Longitude 70°-45.10' are no longer iy existence. According to local z
fishermen the pilings protected the outfall of a large city sewer v
which has been abandoned. It 1s recommended that the pilings and
wreck be deleted from the chart. (deleted ) |
There is an overhead cable crossing tetween Frame Pt, and
Salters Islend in Longitude 70%=44.70' which is not charted. It is
recommended that this cable crossing be alded to the chart. Sufficient
information for charting can be taken from the boat sheet.(Cahb.cerossing C/mr/z:/
The charted pier in ruins in Latitude 439-04.36' Longitude
709=43,28' i3 no longer as charted. An igolated group of pillings,
not connected with the shore is all that remains of the pier. These
pilings were located, describded and recorded as positions 20 - 23 ea ;
in sounding volume No. 1ll. It is recommended that this charted o
feature be revised to agres wyith this survey., Several rocks were
found in the large cove of these pilings. These rocks were
described, located and recorded as positions 14 = 19 aa in sounding
volume No. 11 and should be edded to the chart.(céarmwsms made)
The charted pier in ruins in Latitude 43°-04.87' Longitude

chart. » bt

The railway charted in Latitule 439-04.25' Longitude 70%-42,78' =~ .3
1s almost completely gons, & fey rusty rails below the HWL, remain = . .4
and are in such poor condition that it is doubtful they will last 2o

The railwaey charted 30 meters north of and parallel to the large - "

and should be deleted from the chart,  (delefed) oA
There are sever ungfharted'%e&‘d‘o?s in the channel north of 4

mmxzeaﬁ Seavey Island, These Bam have been in place meny years and ehouldfiw

be added to the chart. They were located by sextant fix han‘ea’)‘

described and recorded in the sounding volumes, ~*s Wf““ﬂ%yj P‘""‘””GB
The sunken rocks in Latitude 43%05.03' Longitule 70%-45.55725' -

are incorrectly charted. A zocky reef, jJust awash at hﬂw "

Sheet No. T-11168 and were verified by inspection during hydrography.
I¢ is recommended that the charting of this reef be revised to sgree

The island in Latitude 43°-o4.77' Longitude 70%-43. 83 1s now
connected to the mainland of Jamaica Island by earth fill., The western ;’_'“
shoreline of Jamaica Island has also been changed consideradly by ol
the addition of earth f£111 placed there by the Navy.(Charfeq shoreline revised.
Most of the dolphins shown on the north shore of Seavey Island
on chart 329 have been removed, ' The Temaining ones have been located
end descrided ‘in the sounding volumea ‘and are the only ones which
should be cha.rted. v




The charted position of the red beacon on the south end of Hicks
Rocks is in error. This beacon was located by planetable on sheet No.
Ph.~-Aa~53, and is approximately 11 meters north of the charted position.

Bn. new charted correctly in # 43°04.74° A70°43.18' '
PRELIMINARY REVIEW ITEMS BY CHART DIVISION CHARTS 229 & 329

The following items of the Preliminary Review were investigated
with the following findings.

Item 1 (Chart 229) The charted rock awash in Latitude 43°-05.10',
Longitude 709-45.45' was not found after a thorough search, from a skiff,
at near low water. It is recommended that this rock be deleted from the
chart. The charted rocks in this area, indicated on the Preliminary
Review of chart 329, were investigated from a skiff with the followlng
findings,

The two charted sunken rocks were found and located as positions
22 and 23 k, they are both 2 meters in diameter end covered 3.2 feet
at MLW. The position of one of these rocks differs by 18 meters from v
the charted position., There 1s s rock awesh lying to the NV which was
found, located and recorded as position 21 k, this rock bares 2.4 feet
at MLW. It is recommended that this rock be added to both charts, and
that the sunken rocks alsc be shown on chart no. 229.

The cherted 18 foot shoal in Latitude 430-04.83' Longitude
700-45.04! “was investigated by sdditional sounding lines end considerable
drift sounding. The shoalest sounding obtalned was a hand lead sounding
of 12.0 feet on comrse brown sand, this sounding 1s recorded as position
No. 37 %. It is recommended that this new shoaler depth be cherted.

This danger was reported in a letter dated 8/14/63. (12 ff now charted)

The charted 18 foot shoel in Latitude 43%=04.82' Longitude
700-44,95' was closely developed by additional sounding lines and drift
soundings. No evidence of any shoal in this area was found. The v
Portsmouth Harbor Pilot belleves this area wes dredged some years ago
by the Nevy and the shoal removed at that time. It is r ecommended
that the 18 foot sounding be deleted from the chart.v Review,par 5(1)

The charted 6 foot sounding in Latitude 43°-04.65' Longitude
70%~44,84% was developed by additional lines and drift sounding. The
shoalest sounding obtained was a fathometer sounding of 4.4 feet on
rocky bottom. This sounding, could not be. verified by a hand leed or v
pole sounding due to the swift current flowing. It is recommended that
the 6 foot sounding be deleted from the chirt and the new sboaler depth
added, v~ ‘ (4 #f now charted)

Shoaler soundings than charted were alsc found 100 meters east, in
the vicinity of the bdlack beacon. This area was closely developed and
the®ehoalest sounding obsained was a pole sounding of 4.4 feet on rocky “
bottom, recorded as position 52 p. It 1s recommended that the charted
soundinge in thie erea be reviced to agree with the shoaler soundings
of this survey.X 2fF fath, sdq.on line [7—20p —F43%4.64, A 70%4.78" (1w charted)

Item 19 The most northwesterly of these two charted rocks is
actually the extreme offsbore tip of & rocky point of Plercee Island.

A sextent fix was taken on this point and the position agreed exactly .
with the position of the charted rock. The other charted rock was Keview,
not found after a thorough search. It is recommended that both these par640)
rocks be deleted from the chart, and that rock ledge symbol be added

as shown on Air Photo Compilation Sheet 11168.(!953)

-4“



Item 14 The 4 foot sounding questioned by the review was investigated
by additionel sounding. A hand lead sounding of 2.6 feet on soft black
mud bottom was the shoalest depth found., This sounding 1s recorded as ,,Zoff
position 77 v. It is recommended that the charted 4 foot sounding be charfed
deleted and the new shosler depth be added.in@43v#.2/ A70%3.87

Item 15 The charted 12 foot shoal in Latitude 43°-04.60%, (11-£4.549.6n [ire
Longitude 700-43.E5'"wee developed by additional gounding lines and drift7-e?
sounding., The shoaleat depth obtained was & hand lead sounding of Review,
12.¢ feet on coarse brown send and pebbles, recorded as position 17 t. " ¢
It is recommended that this 12 foot sounding continue to be charted.(Char+it)

The reef in Latitude 430-04.66', Longitude 70°-43.70' was found,
described and loceted. This reef bares 2.0 feet at MLW. It is recommended
thatthis reef be added to the chart. (Reef new charted

Shoaler soundings than charted were found in the vicinity of/ the
charted 12 foot shoel in Latitude 43°-04.70'; Longitude 70°-43.20'.

A hand lezd sounding of%.o feet on rocky bottom, recorded es position
108 v, was the shoslest depth obtained. It is recommended that the 12
foot sounding be deleted from the chart and the new, shoeler sounding
added. ¥ (9fF now charted )

Ttem 18 Cod Rock, in Latitude 43°-04.39' Longitude 70°-42.67'
was closely developed. The shoalest sounding obtained was a hand lead
sounding of 18.6 feet, recorded as position 27 r. Since this survey v
end the charted soundings in this area are esmentially the same, 1t is
recommended that Cod Rock continue to be charted as at present. gq

The 25 foot shoal in Latitude 43°-04.71', Longitude 70°-42.£1'
was found as cherted. Ixtra sounding lines were run in this area to
define the limite of this shoal. No hand lead sounding wese obtained on
this shosl. It is recommended that the present charted soundings be
retained. (2_2, *F‘f" tow chqr‘f‘@d in qbovc Po_S. frum IDY‘QS. sorvey

Item 17 The area in the vicinity of Latitude 43°=0.34', Longitude
70%42,17' was closely developed. The shoalest sounding obtalned was Ravier,
& hand lead sounding of 34.8 feet on gravel and ghell bottom, recorded sarg
as position 127 v. This sounding occurred V5 meters east of the charted
34 foot sounding therefore it is recommended that the present charted
soundings in this area be retalned.

The 24 foot shoal charted in Latitude 43°-04.20', Longitude 70°-42.00'
was found end developed. The shoalest sounding oblained was a hand lead
soucding of 19.2 feet on yellow send and shell bottom, recorded as /
position 30 x. This sounding occurred 35 meters NW of the charted
24 foot depth. It 1is recommended that the charted 24 foot sounding be
deleted and the new shoaler depth be added to the chart. (l‘l how c/mr)‘ca/)

The 28 foot sounding charted in Latitude 43°-04.02', Longitude
70°-42.09! was developed by additional sounding. The shoalest sounding v
obtained was a hend lead sounding of 30.8 feet on yellow sand and pebble
bottom, recorded as position 52 x. It is recommended that the charted
28 foot sounding be retained’(28 refained from H-3976 W.D.(197) ﬁ‘;f”:"‘"’f’{':z‘?

The 14 foot sounding charted in Latitude 430-03.78', Longitufie  *“™*Y
700-42,07' was found snd developed. The shoalest sounding ob&alined
wes & hand lead sounding of 15.4 feet on yellow send and pebble bottom,
recorded as position 79 x. - This sounding occurred 25 meters NW of the
charted 14 foot depth. It is recommended that the charted 14 foot ,
soundirg be retained, ——> (1/ 4. chartedin $43°3.78° )170'5‘2"’3 ) From

5 ﬁrasen;‘ Sur Ve,}’)
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— Item 12 There is no rock orid in Latitudo 43°-03.82', Longitude ' . v . |
700-42,63' at the present time,

Item 16 3Bridge and cable clea.rances were submitted as a specia.l v '

" report dated 1/20/63. All bridge and cable clearances determined have
also been inked on the boat sheet. . j
DANG: SHO. Seversl uncharted dangers and shoals were dige -'1

covered during the gurvey and are described below, '
Two sunken Tock piles were discovered in Latitude 43°-04.971,

“ Longitude 709-45,65%:| These rock pilee are the remains of rock - filled
cribs that once supported. the charted pler in ruins shown on chart 329. ~ -
The most northerly of the two is 2 meters in dlameter and covered 4.4
feet at MLW, recorded as position 26 k.  The other rock pile is 8 meters
in diameter and is covered 0.7 feet at lILW. These two dangers were
reported by letter dated 7/17/58. $iooov o (now charted ) q .

An uncharted piling in Latitude 43°-04.23') Longltude 70°-43,6R)" (,,ow J

“" wes found, located and recorded as position 9 aa. This piling, of & . c}mﬁd)

permanent nature, is 1.0 feet in diameter and 1s bare 2.5 feet at MLW. T

A rock in surrounding depths of & feet was found in Latitude 43°- =(r ock .

~ 04.85', Longitude 70°-45.08', This rock 1s 8 meters in diameter and charfed)
bares 0 6 feet at MLW. This rock is recorded as position 33 u.

Two rocks in Latitude: 439-04.93', Longitude 70°-43.26' were found,” .

. located and recorded as positions 26 a.nd. 27 u. These rocks: are each Y
4 meters in diemeter and bare 2,3 feet at MLV. " rocks charted )

Two rocks were found in Latitude 43°%-04.08!, Longitude 709-44,501,

~~ These rocks are recorded as positions 34 and.35 u. -The. most northerly
rock is 2,meters in diamster and baves 1.6.feet at MIW. The most (@4 a"fa{g&
southerlf ‘rock is 1 meter in dlameter and bares 1.1 feet at MLW. . 97 rocK) .

A large rock was discovered in Latitude 43°-04.00', Longitude ‘-

" 90%=44.20'. This rock, recorded as position 61 u, is 10 meters in (cf'drl‘ea') {

diameter and bares 6.5 feet at MLW. v , i
A rock in Latitude 43°-04,25', Longitude 70°-44.20' wae found . {, _

“ and located as ‘position 62 u. This rock 1- 2 meters in diameter and .
bares 1.8 feet at MLW. .

Stielman Rocks in Latitude 4s°-o4.oz' Longitude 70°-42.50' are -

« incorrectly charted. This area was c].oaoly developed by sounding lines
and searches at low wate The shoalest depth obtained was a hand lead
sounding of 2.2 feetS” Tge charted position of the black beacon was also
found to be in error. This wgs discovered vhen & crossline beginning
with position 131" ﬁ was run on renge with the beacon and Portsmouth i
Harbor Lighthouse. 'The beacon was spbsequently located by sextant . ﬁxf im"’; A

e

S AR
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and found to be 65 meters WSW of the charted position. The incorrect rcwsed) ]
charting of Stielmap Rocks was ziporvdin a letter datodqe/lg/sz. §
A rock in Latitule 43°-03, Longitude 70°-41.787 vas found, 1

" located end recorded as position 38u. Thia rock is 10 meters in diameter _—
and bares 3.8 feet at MLW. s violi fr sy, woul faw, L (reck charfed)
A sunken rock in Latitude 48°-03.81' Longitude 70°-42.00! vas
“"located and recorded as pooition 43 u. Ehis rock 1s 4 meters in diameter ~ -
and 1is covered 4.4 feet at MLV, (rock chartfed ) ‘._4
A shoal in Latitude 43°—O3.97' Longitude 70°-42,17! was discovered . -
and developed by additional eounding lines and drift sounding. The ghoal
appears to be small in size with a least depth of 37,2 feet on sand, BGfE pes. |
shedl and pebble bottom. This sounding 18 Tecorded as position 11 ca.‘yf " Toie
— It 1s recommenaed that tho prqcodin&' q‘%erl. shoels and rocks bo
added to the chart. Y I i

PR




- W . .Submitted as a special report dated

- on Seaveys Island be deleted from the chart as they are not consplcuous. '

| Approved and forwarde

23 Octolier 1953.

The follo additio ks should he ‘
added to chart 329. %2%4 For ebaHomg
Whitewgf ato& f g)at oig :fort ographic I%al :

CUP 8-?9 6 z2g-548

'L'a.ll ricﬁ%‘{ﬁ several on Seaveys Island. v
(hydrographic signal MUD)

It is recommended that the two flagstaffs now charted as landmarks

It is also recommended that the cupola on The Wentworth, New Castle

Island be called "cnpola.. largest" as there are geveral emaller cupolas
on the building. - .

]

W ' There are no changes or additions to the geographic
names as charted. . ; v R

Eespectfully submitted "

W . %
Bobert B. Noble -
ENS, USC&GS '

.M

Clarence R. B.eod.
CDR, USC&GS

Chief of Party




TIDE NOTE TO ACCOMPANY

Hydrographic Survey Sheet H- 8090, (FIELD NO. ECFP 05153)

Portable sutomatic tide gages were maintained at Atlantic
Heights, Fort Constitution and Jaffrey Point, New Hempshire. No
differences in time or height was applied to the observed tides.
Planes of reference were furnished by the Washington Office or
cumputed from elevatione of previous tidal bench marks. Tides from
the standard automatic gage at Portsmouth Navy Yard were furnished
by the Washington Office.

STATION LATITUDE LONGITUDE  MLW ON STAFF
Newington, N.H. 439-06.92" 709-48,70" 2.6°
Atlgntic Heights, N.H.  43°-05.37' 700=45,92" 4.6
Fort Constitution, N.H, 43°-04,20' 70°-42,67! 2.5

Jaffrey Point, N.H, 430-03,44! 700-42, 24! 1.9
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FATHOMETER CORRECTIONS
PROJECT CS-3585 ’ (
\ )

Hydrographic Survey Sheet H- 8090, (PIELD ¥O. ECFP 05153)
The corrections tabulated below are based on an initial set
~ &t zero on the fathogram. Where the initial varies from zero on the
fathogram INDEX CORRECTIONS must be entered in the sounding volumes.

IAIHOIIIER NO. 150 SPX

18 June - 12 Angust 1953

Correction Depth

A Range From To
+0.4 ‘ 0.0 _ 5.0
+0.2 5.1 19.0
. 0.0 o 19.1 27.56
«0.2 27.6 3645
‘004,[ P . . 86.6 48.0
-0.6 48.1 56.0
B Range ‘ ‘

-l.4 . ~.all depths-

FATHOMETER NO. 138 SFX

Autq- 19 0
%ﬁ’mb@r ~ )7 Septeuber 1953
Corrections Depth
A Bnage From - To
+0.6 0.0 - 5.0
0.4 Bed 14.0
40.2 14.1 24.0
0.0 24.1 33.0
'0.2 3301 42.0
0.4 42,1 60.0
0.6 50.1 55.0
B Range
"3.0 35.0 5700
'3.2 57.1 90-0 Y
C Range
=5.2 all depths

Lo sheck W aL MM% K- 8092

o . . . . . aa 5
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 LIST QF'SIGH
) 3-8090

TRIANGULATION STATIONS

BACK WHALEBACK LIGHTHOUSE, 1878-1941

CAST WENTWORTH HOUSE CUPOLA, 1878 -

JEFP JAPFREY POINT, DAYBEACON, 1963

JOHN PORTSMOUTH 8T. JOHNS CHURCH, SPIRE, 1900—28

LAND PIERCES ISLAND, RANGE FRONT LIGHT ¥O. 171, 1953

PIPE CAMP LANGDON, STANDPIPE, 1941 - ‘
POINT PORTSMOUTH HARBOR, LIGHTHOUSE, 1878-1941 ' ’ o
PORT PORTSMOUTH, NORTH CHURCH SPIRE, 1900-41

REAR PIERCES ISIAND, REAR RANGE LIGHT RO. 172, 1953

TALL PORTSMOUTH NAVY YARD PRISON, TALL BLACK CHIMNEY, 1908-28
WENT WENTWORTH HOTEL, CUPOLA, FLAGPOLE, 1941-43

WOOoD WOOD ISLAND COAST GUARD, CUPOLA, 1917-43

YARD KITTERY NAVY YARD, TANK, 194%

TbPOGRAPBIc STATIONS " SOURCE » ECFP-Aa~53 -
: N This Lo a lally otitel- /7 a Z/J%/ @»Z/)&W
*Far Red *sue Thoe: ot . o W””‘— ﬁb"%/nd/nmﬂ‘{mc < /Mé /?,rm T/ 76 3

SOURGE - ECFP-Ab-53

}Iop.

'SOURCE - AURP~ PHOTO COMPILATION T-11168

Abe Ace Arm  Ash Axe Ban Bar Bat Bob Boy Bus Car
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STATISTICS TO ACCOMPANY

BYIRREC2VE

51 |
Hydrographic }heot Eg090 , (FIELD NO. ECFP 05153)
DATE DAY voL. ,,Wﬁ LEAD POLE NO. OF - STAT. MI.
1953 LTR No, ¢ LINES' ~_SDGS. _ POSITIONS SDG.
18 June a 180 - -1 80 - BlJ7
19 ® b 1 - 10 155 11.6
22 ¢ c 2 — 26 78 5.4
23 d 2 - 2 74 5.5
24 o ) 253 - 18 106 5.1
25 ® 4 3 -— 15 147 7.9
26 g 3 | - 74 74 3.9
29 h 4 . -— 12 181 - 12.8
" J 45 -— 90 158 9.7
July k 5 2 4a 86 4.6
" 1 546 —-— 39 86 4.9
" n 6 - 42 154 9.4
" n -— 28 - 94 7.0
8 P 5 10 135 9.1
" q -— 9 - 26 2.3
" r 2 - 18 - 111 8.4
" s —-— - B 148 10.9
" t 3 1 - 139 10.0 :
4 0 v 3 62 - 127 6.7
7 x 4 1 114 0.7
12 'y 4 1 - 20 0.8
13 g 2 —— 2 0.0
19 "  aa 16 - 23 0.0 g
15 Sept. Dba 1 - 19 1.3
17 » ca B — 43 2.6 oA
‘ 76 505 2457 161.3 ]

Area Surveyed: 4.7 square stat. miles




APPROVAL SHEET
HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY H-8090

The records and boat sheets for Hydrographic Survey

H-8090 have been inspected by me and ere approved.

Clarence R. Reed
CDR, USCLGS ;
0inC, East Coast Fleld Party i



ADDENDUM
To Accompany

HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY H-8090 (Field No, ECFP-05153)

SOUNDINGS

Generally, soundings at orossings checked very well considering the
irregular character of the bottom in this areae. On "b" day, vol, 1, ell sound-
ings after position 40 were ommitted from the smooth sheet. There is a general
disagreement of up to four feet with sur.'rounding hvdrography and it appears an
arbitrary correction will have to be applied. It is believed probable these

discrepancies were caused by the fathomster being out of time, how-ever, this

condition is not indiecated on the fathogram. An overlay is being submitted with

( "b”c/qy rejected,-resurvesd
the smooth sheet as an aid for comparison purposese in 1955 ,~See ref,orfa//f\s‘:/;c/,/yw,é)

DISCREPANCIES *

’

N
Positions 1,5,4,5 & 7 "u" dey (blue), were not plotted as these detach-
positions on rocks were observed on weak fixes. The other detached positions on

rocks in this area should be carefully verified as several were in slight dis-

Ir ,b/iofo /wsifians ade7aq/'e)

x4
agreement with the air-photo compilation looations.( and weire used

Positbons 61 thru 65 "v" day (blue), were not smooth plotted. The time

and course was erratic and soundings did not egree with surrounding hydrography.
( ?V%f used, *ﬁdzgqa,afeb/ developed by later fydrography)

Position 16 "y", a detached position of a sounding, and 18"aa", a

detached position on a reef, were not smooth plotted as no angles were recnorded'
léy'sﬁaa/.aq’eyuafe/}‘o/c veloped by 6 £ 47-48L ( f43%5.04" 2 70°43.73 )
on the fixes., pos. 1833" transferred from boat sheet

See note in volume 12, position 12 "aa" blue, concerning cable cross-

ing. (Carrecf/): shown on smao,f/z .fﬁeez[’ 7

Respeotf v‘lg/symtte‘d,
, o W -
o Proffi

Norfolk, Va. Cartographer
29 March 1955




SUPFLEMENT TO DESCRIPTIVE EEPORT

e ' (Field Party Notes from Boat Sheet)

e~ HYDROGRAPHIC SHREE? EOFP-05153(H-8090)

S ' ‘Maine - New Hampshire

e Portemouth Harder . .

e 1954 —
Chief of Party = Clarence R. Beed ...

R .




Form 537
(Ed. June 1946)
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

HYDROGRAPHIC TITLE SHEET (AMENDED 1964)

B e

The Hydrographic Sheet should be accompanied by this form, filled in as completely
as possible, when the sheet is forwarded to the Office.

State Maine - New Hampshire

Loecality ... Portsmouth Harbor e e
6/18 - 9/17/53
Scale ... 188,000 . . Date of survey 8/18 -11/2/64
Supplemental Insts. dated 29 Jan. 1954 and letter
Instructions dated .6 March 1953 - dated 2 April 1954(Sub: Additionsl Field Work in
Areas Surveyed in 1953)
Vessel . Bast Coast Field Party . .. .

Chief of party ... Clarence R. Reed . e
Surveyed by ... R. B. Nobde & C. Ba Horne .. e

Soundings taken by fEXKXIREX", graphic recorder, hand lead, wire . sounding pole .

Soundings penciled by - P PP

Soundings in  fatkmms  feet at MLW XKEKEEX .

REMARKS: .. DR PPRPE IR R LR

O0lse odd'L wnrk e 1955

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—86520~1



NOTES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL DESCRIPTIVE REPORT
TO ACCOMPANY

Hydrographic Sheet H-8090, (Field No. ECFP 05153)

Portsmouth Harbor, New Hampshire

EAST COAST FIELD PARIY CLARENCE R. REED, CHIEF OF PARTY
PROJECT CS=385 1953 & 1954 SCALE: 1:5,000
» » . . . ) . . . . . » .

PROJECT This survey was accomplished under instructions dated 6 March
1953, supplemental instructions dated 29 January 1954, end a letter
dated 2 April 1954 (Subject: Additional Field Work in Areas Surveyed

in 1953)

VESSELS AND EQUIPMENT:. The supplemental field work done on this sheet
in 1954 was completed using launeh CS-82 and a Catamaran. The catamaran
consisted of two aluminum skiffs (one 16! the other 14!) held rigidly
parallel to one another approximately 1%' apart by bolts to two 2"X 6"
planks and a 2"X 4" which were lald across the skiffs.
Bcho soundings in launch CS=82 were obtained with graphic recorder

No. 77 with the transducers mounted inboard. Graphic recorder No. 77
was also used in the catamaren. For the catamaran, the transducers were
mounted in a fish which was secured between the skiffs.

TIDES AND CURRENTS The tide note is attached to this report for the
Gerrish Island Wharf tide gege. Tides were furnished by Washington

for the standard gage at the Portemouth Navel Yard, and for other tides
not covered by the standard gage or the Gerrish Island gage while it
was in operation.

CONTROL STATI Control stations established in 1953 were recovered
and used to control hydrography in 1954.

OMPARISON WITH CHART 5' Positions la & 2a Vol. 2 (Catamaran) define a
shoal which bares @7 at MLW. This shoal, Lat. 43° 04.35' Long. 70° 44.68!
seems to be an extension of the point on Pierces Island at signal "LAGY,
At the west end of the new bridge from Frame Pt. to Marvin Island
the £ill for the abutment has been extended approximately 50 meters
further into the channel. The NE corner of the fill is located by
pos. 72 Vol. 2 (catemaran). The location of thie fill is Lat. 43° 04.25'
Long. 700 44.68', (Shown on smooth sheet & charted )
Chart 329 shows a small structure of some sort on the north side
of the bridge from Frame Pt. to Marvin Islend, near the middle of the
bridge, Lat. 43° 04.26' Long. 70° 43.63'. The bridge was rebuilt in
1953-1954 and there is no such structure on the new bridge.

Regpectfully subpitted
Clhats E ;i%crxnnx_,

Approved and forwarded Charles E. Horne .z~

EXNS.
Clarence R. Reed m & M NS. USC&GS

Chief of Party

v




SUPFLEMENTAL FATHOMETER CORRECTIONS

Phe corrections listed below are based on an initial set at
zero on the fathogram. Where the initial varies from zero on ths
fathogram, index corrections must be entered in the sound ing
volumes. ‘

FATHOMETER NO. 77

3 September - 9 September 1954

CATAMARAN

/
CORBECTION . DEPTH
A RANGE From ‘T
-I'l-Q 0.0 ' 308
40.8 3.9 8.4
+0.6 , 8.5 24.0
40.4 4.2 Limit of A Range
B BANGE
$1.2 35.0 70

MW(;?’LMM/?{,L_M/




SUPPLEMENTAL STATISTICS TO ACCOMPANY
Hydrographic Sheet B-8090 (¥ield No. ECFP 95153

/
DATE DAY VOL. LEAD 0. OF STAT. MI,
1954 1R ¢ NO. LINES POSITIONS _sDg.
LAUNCE CS-82
18 Aug. a -7 18 0 . s  4a
19 v o, 18 2 47 1.5
TOTALS 2 105 | 5.6

CATAMARAN
3 Sept. a 11 £ 14 0 62 4.8
7 b 14 0 29 1.9
9 e 14 ) _ 6 0.7
OB x b ¢4 b.s'07. ¢
-2 Nov e 1 k) o 29 188
/ 5 Nov. b 14 0 3 0.0

. TOTAL 1954 SEASON : 234 14.8

Area Surveyed: Uncertain
(Sounding consisted of development and
splits on work done previously)

e
Skt

I
E».? - .



SUPPLEMENTAL TIDE NOTE TO ACCOMPANY

Hydrographic Sheet H-8090 (Field No. ECFP 05153)

A portable sutomatic tide gage was maintained at the Gerrish
Island Wharf until it was washed out by hurricane "Carol", 31 August
1954, it was not replaced. The plane of reference was computed from
elevations of previous tidal bench marks. Other tides required for
the work on this sheet were furnished by the Wasghington Office.

STATION LATITUDE LONGITUDE MLW ON STAFF

Gerrish Island Wharf 430 03,98 700 41,77¢ 2.7



APPROVAL SHEET FCR ADDITICNAIL WORK
IN 1954 on HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY H-8090

The 1954 records and boat sheet for Hydrographic
Survey H-8090 (ECFP-05153) have also been inspected by
me and are approved.

One day of skiff work, not mentioned in the body
of the report, was done on 2 November 1954. On this day
the skiff (14 foot aluminum) was used singly rather than
rig a catamaran, The units were placed in the bottom of
the skiff in a little bilge water and an excellent record

was obtained on the 808 depth recorder.

,csifaa/ubnuﬂcA— <. /Elé’ta(

Clarence R, Reed
CDR,USC&GS
OinC,East Coast Field Party
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE —
U.S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURYEY / ?JQ

East Coast Field Party

POST-OF FICE ADRRESS: General Delivery
Kennebunkport, Maine

TELEGRAPH ADDRESS
EXPRESS ADDRESS: 28 June 1955
To: The DIRECTOR
U.8, Coast & Geodetic Survey

Devt., of Commerce Bldg,
Washington 25, D.C.

Subject: Project CS-=355 - Records and Boat Sheets H-8090
The records and boat sheets for the resurvey of hydrographic

survey H-8090 have been inspected, approved, and are being forwarded

this date,

pam

Your attention is invited to the fact the time shown in the

hydrogravhic records is 60th meridian,

Zpeuei V. CFeellaae

Marvin T, Paulson
ICDR,., USG&GS
OinC, East Coast Field Party



Re~SURVEY
PROJECT CS-355

Appendix to Hydrogravhic Descriptive Report
ECFP-05153 H-8090

Portsmouth Harbor, Portsmouth, New Hampshire

* * * * 3# 3* * * * * 3# 3*

Resurveyed - 1955
by

EAST COAST FIELD PARTY : MARVIN T. PAUISON, CHIEF OF PARTY

The resurvey of that portion of Portsmouth Harbor as indicated
on the bromlde copy of smooth sheet H-8090 was accomplished under
the following instructions:

Supplemental Instructions - Project CS-355 ]

Letter Reference: 22/MEK FP-East Coast, dated 4 May 1955

Addressed to: 0inC, East Coast Field Party

On sheet H-£090 the area surveyed in 1953 on b-day was resurveyed
Y J 55 ma acto j ion wi
O o y Besiiieye F:ﬁeibiggi;;nﬁ}gzzz SRR R P

Iaunch No, CS-82 was ugzd wieﬁ *n €02 “type graphic recorder
No, 121-S sounding apparatus having transducer units mounted inboard
aft of the engine. Excessive engine vibration coupled with a worn
phasing head produced a ragged initial trace. The worn ohasing head
caused the initial to change as much as 1 foot when shifted from
B-range to A~range., This difference was pro-rated over the interval
of time between switching from and returning to A-rance. This jump
in initial trace could, and prohably does, occur at the time of return
to A-range, A new phasing head was ordered immediately after observing
these results,

A velocity correction curve was drawn from the bar check results
and was extrapolated from 42 feet. Two bar checks were taken. The -
latter check was rejected as the current lifted the plate giving
erroneous results. The corrections were tabulated from the curve
and entered in the sounding volumes, Thefvelocity curve is included

. ' . KkFiled w [/ Fgms

A11 soundings were inked on the boat sheet using the predicted
tides for Portland, Maine referenced to Kittery Point, Maine, After
all soundings vere entered on the boat sheet it was noted that Eastern
Standard Time was used for tide corrections while 2ll soundings were
taken on Daylight Saving Time.

Three vertical castsvere made over the area and were in agreement
vith fathometer soundirgs,

Four crosslines, equally spaced over the area, weére run with
satisfactory agreement at crossings.

v



In latitude 43°-04.95, longitude 70°-43.15 there is a dolphin of
two piles and also a single pile, These are located and described in
sounding volume 1Spage 18. pes.2&, 3¢ (charted)

!
In latitude 430-04.90, longitude 76°~43.15 there is a vreck in (charted)
ruins, This is located and described in sounding volume 1§page 18,

In latitude 43°-04188, longitude 70°-43'15 there is a keel, of an
0ld schoomer, in ruins. This is located and described in sounding volumes
1Spage 18 and;glspage 10. ' T " (charted

In latitude 430-04'80, longitude 70°-43.10 there is a foul area, (charred
This is located and described in sounding volume 1S5pages 55, 56 and 57, as /eﬂ']e)

There 1s no additional Coast Pilot information, landmarks for charts, “
or new geographic names,

Regpectfully submitted,

. _—
Clifford W, Tupper
ENS., USC&GS

Approved and forwarded (vith attached letter)

Marvin T, Paulson
ICDR., USC&GS
0inC, Bast Coast Field Party




LIST (F SIGRAIS

Hydrographic Sheet H-gooo (FIELD NO. ECFP 05153)

BACK~————Whaleback lighthouse, 1878
BUS T 11 168

CAT T-11168

CUP. T-11168

DERe 711168

) 1 P—— T

I T-11168

HIMmmmenT=11168

T-11168

QDD T-11168

POINT———w—-Bortsmouth Harbor

TALlL——wue-Portsmouth Navy Yard, Prison
Tall Black Chimmney, 1908
TMem e T=11168




GEOGRAPHIC NAMES ® S F .
Survey No. H—-‘8,09O 6\,;\'\ .of”&
p.j ot % f S
, S a >
Name on Survey A H K
Back Chonne|l ¥ 1
RBlunts Tsland 3
Ckaunc%q Creek v 4
m::t Is amc/“ .
/J Lland | :
F.SL.uq I.(}zm/ “ 7
Fo:if__wt v 8
Fourtree Island 9
Frame Paint (/J 10
(_‘;:%ﬁ(zma’ v 11
Graat Island o 12
Goat Lsland Ledge 13
Goose Lsland 14
Gooseberry fsr/zha/‘/ 15
Henderson? FPoont
Hick Rocks 16
d&{(rey Point v 17
Jawmaica Lsland|” 18
Kittery v 19
Laac/\\; Islana/“/ 20
Little Harbor 2
L@c ttie Lsland 22
Marvin Island " G oA 23
ascit Tilpmd Vv B G7V
NobTes LIsland 24
Fost Isiand ¥ 25
[%2 w2 rreil Cove|v - B 6 26
/ 27

Piwrces I':/an‘f{ <

1M 234



13 MR I

GEOGRAPHIC NAMES FIE S
Survey No. H~8090 ‘,qu \bq,"k 5\'»\\5 §\a
p. 2 of 2 o \00.,\ OF,o ob@ 6\)
L & Q- & Y
Name on Survey A F G H K
ES ca.ta.czuz. Rivler+— 1
Ports Mor_ﬁ v 2
S&.jar«ort Creeld 17 3
Szlamander [fointt 4
Salters Island v 5
Sea.Vej Island v s
Slpru.ca Creek 7
Souwash Island 8
ji:‘*tk Beacon|Shos 9
_éw“invz.v\ Poin 10 -
’_‘/‘/004 Is/}mJ d n
STIELMAN RKS A ak:
Cod Pock zmet 3pprovied | i
Seviond e b yoalood |
Seocrtl Beweon She v/ -7 15 B
6 |
17
- 18
19 |
20
21
22 |
23 ’
24
25
26
27
M 234




Number of nositions on sheet . o FoAAL
‘Number of position‘s checked' | ' 628,
~ Number of positions revised L | ..2.?.77 *
‘ 'Number of - soundings,.‘;.,rew‘rise. o
(refers to depth.: only) colove
. Number of soundings erroneously spaced . .Z..O,
Number of 'signels erroneously plotted o '3 K
- or trsnsferred . ' vessee
g Tooographic detalls. ‘ _Time ”g_O"%
”‘ Junctions SR o Time ,,,\Z,

' HYDRoeﬁAPHIc SURVEY NO.8Q%0......

Records accompanying survey;

/b
Roat sheets ﬂ/..., sou.nding vols.. .ﬁe”f{,; wire drag vols. .....,
bomb vols. covee} graphic recorder rollsﬁ{f%, | _
1 special reports, etc.l quth.&eﬁi"./. W x4 T

Tl
. uoesooooe0000000000000.000009000000000.000000000000000000eoeeeo‘

The following ststistics will be submitted with the cartog-
rapher's report on the sheetz

Verificat* on of soundings ‘from 3
p:ranhic record . Time e Treee

‘Verifi_cat’idn by.% ’,‘ ¢

Rev1ewed by'oon'vo eeeaooeoeeoeoo’eeeee'oe Time ...5.6.. Dete

fa«ml/é/é’%jfkl/mdf! Q/{/_/I/W —n /w(f«maed — //‘/w - //{xu//zy ~J .
""""" % SRS < by A Gearbars - 976 53 3

,0/04%/»5
Chwehyng redue i ’f"’"f’/ ;/,,«/, IShrs . .. iec Y955~ 9/20)8%
C/AW’? /95-5/ WMM& : . ’ KUID = // ?{»:{e

aTotal time 3.5§. Date




The cable and pipeline areas that fall
within the limits of charts Nos. 231, 228
and 329 are not repeated on this chart.
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AREA “A"

Boundary limits of Submarine Operating Area “'A”
are shown in solid purple lines, As submarines may be
operating in this area, vessels should proceed with cau-
tion. During torpedo practice firing, all vessels are cau-
tioned fo keep well clear of Naval Target Vessels flying
a large red flag at the highest masthead.

CABLE AND PIPELINE AREAS
The cable and pipeline areas that fall
within the limits of charts Nos. 231, 228

and 329 are not repeated on this chart.
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Fo

e f-'ijlane of referenoe approved in
11& volu;nes o,f sounding raoords\ ror i

~Locality - Portsmouth Harbor, N, H. - .-

\’i‘:,’,’ “'*Chief of Party c R, Reed in 1953 - 195

B “Plane of reference is. mean low water, reading . R

,,2 ;2 . ft, on tide staff at Portsmouth ;Na_vy Yard T
‘2)4,""0 ft below BM : 1928» o N S

= u 5 ft.,on tide’ staff at Atlantio Heights

: 31 2 ft. below B,M, 1 (1919) .

S 26T ft,-on tide staff at. Fort Point

< 12 3 £t. below B.M. 3.(1919) .. L

o “1,8°ft. on tide starr ‘ay’ Jafrrey Point ST

. 20.0 £t.,-belaw B, M, .17 (1919) " SRR
St 2.8 £t. on tide staff at Gerrish Island ‘Wharf
- 18.4 ft. below B.M, 2. (1926) -

, ', -~ Height of mean high water above 'a, of reference is
EEETA R mxm K RRIUBKIEK 52 KPP KOTYX ARk S ek o ko
BT AR Portsmouth" T j 8.1 .
el Atlentie Heights‘ v TeB fE. .
. . Fort Point: oy 8.6 S
s ... Jaffrey Point: 8.7 £t.
. Gerrish Island Wharf‘ 8.7 ft.

,NOTE:-‘ Tide reducers for the positions listed below have been f—’ #
.+ revised-in red and verified: _ -

L , , fomp E.e. 77’67(
Volume: Position R R T ’ Tides Bmaa/ %
Co AT e Chief Division of Tides and Currents.
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Form 712
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY
Rev. June 1937

TIDE NOTE FOR HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET
B s Y oy S0 X e Ieitng X arkix T Ao sy 7 September 1955

Division of Charts: R. H, Carstens

Plane of reference approved in
2 volumes of sounding records for

HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET . 8090

Locality Portsmouth Harbor, N. H,.

Chief of Party: M. T. Paulson

Plane of reference is mean low water, reading
2.2 ft. on tide staff at Portsmouth Navy Yard
2h.0 f£t. below B. M. 5 (1928)

Heizht of mean high water above plane of reference at the
working grounds is 8.7 feet.

Condition of records satisfactory except as noted belows:

NOTE: Tide reducers entersd and verified in the Washington
O0ffice. Reducers were obtained by using a ratio of
range correction of 1.1 at the working grounds,

@WMD

'(. ‘Chief, W—mﬂ—eﬂm
: \Tides Branchy ‘

¥. 5. SOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 156878




DIVISION OF CHARTS
REVIEW SECTION = NAUTICAL CHART EBRANCH

REVIEW OF HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY

REGISTRY NO., H~8090 FIELD NO. ECFP«0Q51E3

New Hampshire, Portsmouth, Portsmouth Harbor

Project No. CS=355

Surveyed = June 1953 = June 1955 Scale 1:5,000
Soundings: Control:

808 Pathometer - Sextant fixes on
Hand lead ) shore signals
Pole

Chief of Party = Ce Re Reed and Me Te. Paulson

Surveyed by - R. B. Noble, C. E. Horne and Ce. We Tupper
Protracted by = Ae. Ko Schugeld

Soundings plotted by - A. XK. Schugeld

Verified and inked by = Cs Fe Kupiec

Reviewed by = T. A. Dinsmore 15 October 1956
Inspected by -~ Re He Carstens

1. 3Shoreline and Signsls

The shoreline originates principally with an advance copy

of unreviewed air-photographic survey T-11168 (1952).

Some shoreline together with revisions in shoreline, ledge
symbolization and additional rocks were added from correction
overlays (reviewed) of air-photographic surveys T-11143 and
T-1114L (1952),

The origin of the signals is given in the Descriptive Report.,
Attention is directed to paragraph 7 of this review, wherein
weakness of the photogrammetric control is discussed.

é. Sounding Line Crossings

Depths at crossings are in good agreement considering the
irregularities in the bottom

3. Depth Curves and Bottom Configuration

The usual depth curves are adequately delineated. Air-
photographs were utilized to aid in delineating small boat
channels in some mud flat areas.
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Protruding ledge and offlying rocky shoals fringe much of the
deep-water area and contribute to the irregularities in the
bottoms Consplcuous shoals too numerous to specifically
identify are apparent on the survey smooth sheet. Except for
the mud-flat areas, the bottom i1s generally irregulare. Depths
along the axls of the natural channel of the Plscatagua River
range from 36 to 80 ft,

Junctions with Contemporary Surveys

Adequate junctions were effected with H-7795 (1950) on the
south. The junctions with H-8092 (1953-Sl.) on the north,
east, south and west will be considered in the review of that
sSurveye

Comparison with Prior Surveys

a., H=-2360 (1898) and H=2656 (1903) 1:10,000

These prior surveys, taken together cover the area of the
present surveye. A comparison of the prior and present
surveys reveals radical changes in the extent and shape

of Seavey Island. These changes are the result of the
filling~in of adjacent shoal areas, dredging of berthing
areas and extensive harbor improvements generally.

Except for the artificial causes, no important changes in
bottom are noted elsewhere throughout the surveyed areao
However, the closer development on the large-scale present
survey reveals much critical information not disclosed by
the sparse development on the smaller~scale prior surveys.

The following discrepancies are specifically noted:

(1) The 2-ft. sounding charted in lat. 43°04.99', long.
70°L5.41, Trom H=2656 should be disregarded. Falling in
present depths of 8 ft., the prior sounding is probably

1l fme in error. Present development is adequate to dis-
credit the prior sounding.

(2) The 18-ft., sounding charted in lat. 43°04.81', long.
70°4l .95, from H=2556 falls in preseunt depths of 25 = 30
fte The oresent survey together with recent Navy surveys
indicate this area has been dredged. The 18 should be
disregarded.

(3) The 25.fte sounding charted in lat. 43°0L.72', long.
70 L15.05', Trom H=-2556 should be disregarded. Falling
in present depths of about L0 ft. on a steep slope, the
prlor sounding is considered to be out of position and

should actually fall about L0 meters southwestward where
comparable depths were obtained on the present survey.
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(4) The 43-ft. sounding charted in lat. 43°04.)8', long.
70°43.0y'y from H-2656 should be disregarded. This un-
supported sounding falling in depths of 58 - 60 fte. on
both the prior and present surveys 1s consldered to be

erroneous, The present develoopment adequately discredits
the prior socunding.

Tn areas of unchangeable bottom, several bottom character-
istics have been retained from the vrior surveys. With
these additions, the present survey is adequate to
supersede the prior surveys within the common aresa.

b. H-3976 W.D. (1917) 1:10,000

Present depths are in harmony with the eflfective wire-drag
depths in the common area. Three soundings (charted)

have been retained from the wire-drag survey to supplement
present survey coverage in the entrance area.

6., Comparison with Chart 329 (latest print date 11/1//55)

Ae. Hydrography

Charted hydrography originates principally with the
previously discussed surveys which need no further con-
sideration. Supplementary Information has been added to

the chart from U. S. Navy surveys, various chart letters

and partial application of the present survey prior to
verification and review, Numerous revisions of 1 - 2 ft.
have been made to smooth-sheet soundings during verification.

The followling discrepancies are noted:

(1) The rock awash charted in lat. 43°04.487, long. 70°
U191, from an advance print of T-3532 (1943) should be
disvegarded. A thorough search of the locality on the
present survey failed to reveal any indication of a rock.:
m-8532 does not noWw show the rock. The rock awash charted
100 meters northwestward of the avbove posltion, also
originating with an advance orint of T7-8532, was determined
on the oresent survey to be actually the north tip of a
ledge making out from Pierces Island.

(2) The 9-ft. sounding charted in lat, 43°04.59', long.
70°43.65", originates with advance information of the present
survey shown on blueprint 51181 (copy of the boat sheet).

The smooth-sheet depth at the above position is now
determined to be 1l ft,
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(3) The 12-ft. sounding charted in lat. 43°04.77',

long. 70°02.53', from the present survey before verification
should be disregarded. The 12 was found to be erroneously
scanned from the fathogram or recorded in error and was
revised during verification to 15 ft.

(4) The 3L -ft. sounding charted in lat. 43°04.33', long.
70°42.17', originates with an advance report (C. L. 203,
1917) of a hang on H=3976 W.D. (1917). The wire~drag
survey in its final plotting shows only a 37-fte tender
sounding about 50 meters south. The present survey shows
a 35-ft, sounding about 15 meters southeast of the above
position. The present survey depth 1s consldered adeguate
for charting and it is recommended that the doubtful 3i-ft.
sounding (hang) be disregarded.

(5) The hydrographer states in the Degeriotive Reoort of
the 1954 work that the bridge connecting Frame Polnt and
Marvin Island was rebuilt in 1953-Sl and the structure
presently charted on the north side of the bridge no
longer exists.

The compilers attention is directed to paragraph T7c, of
this review. Because of the revised positions of signals
See, Far and Sue during verification, some shoal soundings,
rocks and detached positions of fixed objects may have to
be slightly altered in position on large -scale chart 329.

The present survey supersedes the charted information.

Alids to Navigation

inh e
The marker located in lat. 43°05.04', longe. T0PL3.T3Y, Sl it
on the present survey is not charted. of 2tl

The buoys charted in lat. 43°04.41', long. 70°43.96', and
late 43%03.66', longe. 70°42.,10', are located 80 meters
westward and 60 meters southwestward, respectively, on
the present survey. The charted positions appear to
adequately serve the purpose intended.

The buoy charted in lat. 43°04.74', long. 70°43.32', 1is
located 65 meters northeastward on the present survey.
The survey position preferably serves the purpose intended.

Except as noted, the alds to navigatlon located on the
present survey are in substantial agreement with the
charted aids and adequately mark the features intended.
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Condition of 3urvey

a. The sounding records are complete; the Descriptive
Revort covers most matters of importance.

bs The smooth vlotting was generally accurate. The cause
for revising 250 positions during verificatlon is discussed
in the followlng paragraph.

ce The verification time on this survey was appreciably
increased because of the weak photo-hydro control.

Numerous conflicts between the photogrammetric location and
the hydrographic location of identical features indicated a
weakness in the positioning of the photo-hydro stations.
Positioning differences amounting to 4 millimeters on the
smooth sheet revealed that three signals were erroneously
vositioned relative to other details by about two millimeters.
These signals located by a photogrammetrist in the field were
repositioned by the verifier by combining the photogrammetric,
the hydrographic, and planetable cuts. Although hydrography
dependent on other signals appeared weak also, only a

minimum number of revisions were made. The weakness of the
photogrammetric control is not discugsed by the field party
as requested in the Project Imstructlons. It 1s considered
that the photogrammetric control of the type used on T-11168
is not adequate for the control of large' -scale hydrographilc
surveys, Graphic control location of all signals on 1:5,000
scales, as subsequently required in the srea northward of

this survey would probably have provided more accurate
location of the signals. The weakness in the positioning of
the photo-hydro signals is attributable to the excessive en-
largement of the basic photographic material.T-11168 originates
with 1:20,000 single-lens photographs enlarged to 1:5,000 and
15 devendent on control identification of 1943 on 1:20,000
photographs. The photo-hydro signals were located by radial
plot and planetable sheets dependent on photogrammetric points.

d. The sounding volumes for the area resurveyed in 1955
("a" and "b" days, purple) were processed, protracted and
plotted in the Washington Office. This work which replaced
rejected "b" day's work of 1953 lies generally between Hicks
Jocks and Fort Point and junctions satisfactorily with the
1953 hydrography. Instructions for the resurvey were 1ssued
when smooth plotting of the original work revealed crossing
discrepancies of 2 - i fte which could not be resolved.

Compliance with Project Instructions

The survey adequately complies with the Project Instructions
except as noted in paragraph Tc.
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9., additional Field Work

With the retention of several soundings from the prior
surveys, the present survey 1s consldered baslc for the
. area covered and no additional field work 1s required,

Examined and Approved:

Yo oNHe LAt ik

Charles 4. Schanck

Chiefy, Nautical Chart Branch Chlef, Chart Division
S Yy ij 2
'iyéévué /3. ¢ 4 &Ziqu;44;e{1_
Karl Be. Jefférs amuel B. Grenell ‘
Chlef, Hydrography Branch Chief, Division of Coastal Surveys i
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NAUTICAL CHARTS BRANCH

SURVEY NO. 8090 Add'l Work June 6-7,1955

Record of Application to Charts

DATE

CHART

CARTOGRAPHER

REMARKS

?-G-55]

222

LS.
R ot Hraarcloalr Bef:;ﬁr erification and Review 222rce Mf&:f

H-10 —54

/205

P2 gblsentd

erification nd Review

Byl o Talter ot SLgE

Before

After

Verification and Review

Before

After

Verification and Review

Before

After

Verification and Review

Bef oire

After

Verification and Review

Before

After

Verification and Review

Before

After

Verification and Review

Before

After

Verification and Review

Before

After

Verification and Review

M-2168-1

A basic hydrographic or topographic survey supersedes all
information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.

Give reasons for deviations, if any, from recommendations
made under ‘‘Comparison with Charts’’ in the Review.
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SURVEY NO. H-8090

Record of Application to Charts

DATE CHART CARTOGRAPHER REMARKS

%ﬁ'/f/é 1, Before #fter Verification and Review, g )

g/ 3/ 5S 327 W&&M Before Bdmm Verification and Review (Paw?/

n /206 .44,«5#/»

Yo0-56 1205 2. ,d,(/}/,; - Before After Verification and Review

o L.__,,'_(‘)" 272 ﬂ,&&,‘__g'After Verification and Review
o -

&

Vo (a1l 2249 | HEIM — 32 | <Betore After Verification and Review /" oAl o2
! <

. ,

Q?/ 9/5 2l A1/ uae Q,«.W W After Verification and Review
¥ [ 4 Tt

¢- Z/- 7,? /ZG 5 g XJ,, /06 Oéuwéd/ Befowe After Verification and Review m W -7/ 1

37/ 5’/6! 2/ Inset %ﬂ’“‘/ Beferz After Verification and Review W 4 Ml J
/o,n‘v MJA’A 3
J0-04l | /06 L, s, (://A/;w “Befo¥e After Verification and Review /54 %/
He _dad® 1106 g 24

5-342 #2535 | (Sveadsen Befere After Verification and Review
Ctot|afftud ok Holdaine £ 1262 - |
2-230 1206 W Bsdder. AL, VEL Hpod Fire ndf 20/ f
Gigljr05 W ladde - | llerid 8 oppd Ban CHE i208 £ 200

/5. /774/4’c, dgrel

A/d QSomr.

M.2168-1

A basic hydrographic or topographic survey supersedes all
information of like nature on the uncorrected chart.

Give reasons for deviations, if any, from recommendations
made under ‘“‘Comparison with Charts’’ in the Review.



